
New York State Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2013-S-48 June 2015

Compliance With the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual

State Education Department 
Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 1

Executive Summary
Purpose
To determine whether the costs reported by Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. (Whispering Pines) 
on its Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) were properly calculated, adequately documented, and 
allowable under the State Education Department’s (SED) guidelines, including the Reimbursable 
Cost Manual (RCM). Our audit covered the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012. 

Background
Whispering Pines is a SED-approved, for-profit special education provider of center- and home-
based services to infants, toddlers, and preschool-age children in nine counties. Whispering Pines 
has three sites (Delanson, Cobleskill, and Amsterdam, New York).  Its Director and owner is Dr. 
Martha Frank (Director). Whispering Pines is reimbursed for preschool special education services 
through rates set by SED.  These reimbursement rates are based on financial information, including 
costs, that Whispering Pines reports to SED on its annual CFR. To be eligible for reimbursement, 
reported costs must comply with RCM requirements. For the two fiscal years ended June 30, 
2012, Whispering Pines reported about $6.1 million in reimbursable costs on its CFRs for three 
rate-based programs.

Key Findings
Whispering Pines claimed $146,972 in ineligible costs for three rate-based programs for the two 
years covered by our audit. The ineligible costs included:

• $71,397 in personal service costs consisting of salary and fringe benefits paid to the Director’s 
husband and bonuses paid to some personnel; and

• $75,575 in non-personal service costs, including $33,688 in ineligible or unnecessary vehicle 
and equipment costs, $25,644 in ineligible interest expense, $3,798 in unnecessary contracted 
services, and $12,445 in other non-reimbursable costs.

In addition, Whispering Pines did not disclose non-interest-bearing advances to its Director that 
should have been reported on its CFRs as other compensation and benefits. 

Key Recommendations 
To SED:
• Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and adjust Whispering Pines’ 

CFRs and tuition reimbursement rates as appropriate.
• Remind Whispering Pines officials of the pertinent SED guidelines that relate to the deficiencies 

we identified. 

To Whispering Pines:
• Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s requirements, and 

communicate with SED to get clarification as needed.



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 2

Other Related Audits/Reports of Interest
Dynamic Center Inc.: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2014-S-3) 
LaSalle School: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2012-S-68) 

http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093015/14s3.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093014/12s68.pdf


2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 3

State of New York
Office of The State Comptroller

Division of State Accountability

June 2, 2015

Ms. Elizabeth R. Berlin 
Acting Commissioner 
State Education Department 
89 Washington Avenue 
Albany, NY 12234 

Dr. Martha Frank
Director
Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. 
2841 Thousand Acre Road
Delanson, NY 12053

Dear Ms. Berlin and Dr. Frank: 

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, 
and local government agencies manage government resources efficiently and effectively and, 
by so doing, providing accountability for tax dollars spent to support government operations. 
The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local 
government agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of 
good business practices. This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which 
identify opportunities for improving operations. Audits can also identify strategies for reducing 
costs and strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard assets. 

Following is a report, entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual, of our audit of 
the costs submitted by Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. to the State Education Department for 
purposes of establishing preschool special education tuition reimbursement rates. These rates 
are used to bill public funding sources that are supported by State aid payments.  The audit was 
performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the 
State Constitution, Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law, and Section 4410-c of the State 
Education Law.   

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers. If you have any questions about 
this report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller
State Government Accountability 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 4

State Government Accountability Contact Information:
Audit Director:  Andrea Inman
Phone: (518) 474-3271 
Email: StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.state.ny.us
Address:

Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 
Albany, NY 12236

This report is also available on our website at: www.osc.state.ny.us 

Table of Contents
Background 5

Audit Findings and Recommendations 6

Personal Service Costs 6

Non-Personal Service Costs 7

Non-Disclosure of Related-Party Transactions 10

Recommendations 10

Audit Scope and Methodology 11

Authority  11

Reporting Requirements  11

Contributors to This Report 13

Exhibit 14

Notes to Exhibit 15

Agency Comments - State Education Department 17

Agency Comments - Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. 19

State Comptroller’s Comments  35

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
http://www.osc.state.ny.us


2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 5

Background
Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. (Whispering Pines), a for-profit entity located in Delanson, 
New York, is authorized by the State Education Department (SED) to provide preschool special 
education services to children with disabilities who are between the ages of three and five years. It 
also serves children with typical needs through other programs focused on early learning. During 
the two years ended June 30, 2012, Whispering Pines operated sites in Delanson, Cobleskill, and 
Amsterdam, New York. It has since added classrooms at a Gloversville site. Whispering Pines’ 
Director and owner is Martha Frank.

For the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012, Whispering Pines offered three SED-funded 
rate-based programs: Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) Services; Preschool 
Integrated Special Class Services – over 2.5 hours per day; and Preschool Integrated Special Class 
Services – 2.5 hours per day.  These programs served  about 200 children from 36 school districts 
in nine New York counties (Albany, Delaware, Fulton, Greene, Montgomery, Otsego, Saratoga, 
Schenectady, and Schoharie). Whispering Pines received $5.6 million in funding from the State 
and counties in support of these special education services. 

The counties that use Whispering Pines’ special education services pay tuition using reimbursement 
rates set by SED. The State, in turn, reimburses the counties 59.5 percent of the tuition that counties 
pay. SED sets the special education tuition rates based on financial information, including costs, 
reported by Whispering Pines on the annual Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) that it submits 
to SED. Costs reported on the CFR must comply fully with the guidelines in SED’s Reimbursable 
Cost Manual (RCM) regarding the eligibility of costs and documentation requirements and meet 
the reporting requirements prescribed in the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual 
(CFR Manual). For the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012, Whispering Pines reported about 
$6.1 million in reimbursable costs for the three SED rate-based programs it operated.



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 6

Audit Findings and Recommendations
According to the RCM, costs reported on the CFR are considered for reimbursement if they 
are reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and adequately 
documented.  For the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012, we identified $146,972 in costs 
reported by Whispering Pines that did not comply with RCM requirements for reimbursement, 
including $71,397 in personal service costs and $75,575 in non-personal service costs. We also 
found unreported related-party transactions that Whispering Pines should have disclosed on its 
CFRs.

Personal Service Costs

We identified $71,397 in ineligible personal service costs that Whispering Pines claimed for the 
two years ended June 30, 2012.  This included $69,449 in compensation and benefits claimed for 
the Maintenance Supervisor that exceeded regional averages and $1,948 in bonuses that were 
not merit-based, as otherwise required.

Excessive Compensation Claimed for the Maintenance Supervisor 

According to the RCM, personal service costs include salaries and wages, fringe benefits, and 
retirement plan costs that are paid or accrued to employees. Compensation to shareholders and 
family members who are also employees must be commensurate to actual services provided and 
must not include distribution of earnings in excess of reimbursable compensation. In addition, 
compensation to the above individuals is not reimbursable if it exceeds average regional levels 
paid by similar providers to comparably qualified personnel for similar work and hours. Providers 
must maintain time and attendance records for personnel whose salaries are charged to the 
funded programs.

The Director’s husband is employed as Whispering Pines’ Maintenance Supervisor. The husband’s 
annual salary was $63,800 in each of the two years we reviewed, plus benefits that included a 401(k) 
plan with an employer matching contribution. The Maintenance Supervisor role and related costs 
are reported on the CFRs as a full-time equivalent “Housekeeping and Maintenance” position, 
described in the Manual as “maintenance, cleaning and repair of the physical environment of 
a building.” The salary and benefits claimed for his position for the two years was $136,626 for 
the three programs, including $68,575 for the year ended June 30, 2012 and $68,051 for the 
prior year. We determined the reported compensation for the Maintenance Supervisor exceeded 
regional averages by $69,449 for the two years, including $56,657 in salary and $12,792 in fringe 
benefits, and should be disallowed.  Although SED previously disallowed $33,666 related to this 
matter for the year ended June 30, 2011, additional adjustments totaling $35,783 ($69,449 - 
$33,666) are warranted. 

The Director questioned whether the SED methodology for comparative salary analysis, which uses 
salary data for positions that vary in skill and compensation, was appropriate for her husband’s 
position, citing his advanced skills and duties.  However, in arriving at our disallowance, we used 
RCM criteria and the same salary data that was routinely used by SED for this same purpose. 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 7

Ineligible Bonuses

The RCM also provides guidance about reimbursable bonuses, and describes bonus compensation 
as a non-recurring lump sum payment in excess of regularly scheduled salary and not directly 
related to hours worked. Bonus compensation may be reimbursed if it is based on merit and 
supported by performance evaluations. Bonuses that are restricted to only administrative staff 
are not reimbursable. 

We identified $1,948 in bonus payments that Whispering Pines claimed as compensation on the 
CFR for the year ended June 30, 2011 that were not supported by performance evaluations, and 
therefore are not reimbursable. The Director did not dispute the disallowance. 

Non-Personal Service Costs

We identified $75,575 in ineligible non-personal service costs that Whispering Pines claimed for 
the audit period. These costs included $33,688 related to vehicles and equipment, $25,644 in 
ineligible interest, and $16,243 in other non-reimbursable costs.

Unnecessary and Undocumented Vehicle and Equipment Costs

According to the RCM, vehicle costs, such as fuel and repairs, are reimbursable if they are 
supported by vehicle logs that document both their use by the funded program and the costs 
incurred, and include date, time of travel, destinations, mileage, and purpose of travel. Claimed 
costs must also be reasonable and necessary. Whispering Pines owned – and the Maintenance 
Supervisor used – a 2009 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck that it purchased in 2009 for about 
$43,000, and a sander and trailer used with the truck. Whispering Pines claimed on its CFRs a 
total of $30,329 in depreciation and other expenses related to the truck. 

The Maintenance Supervisor said he used the truck to transport items among the three sites; 
however, he did not maintain logs for the truck for either of the two years we reviewed. Therefore, 
the related costs are not reimbursable. They consist of: 

• $17,760 in depreciation expense;
• $9,146 for gasoline; 
• $2,541 for repairs and insurance; and
• $882 for interest expense associated with the truck loan. 

The Director acknowledged there were no vehicle logs that supported her husband’s travel, but 
said he is now keeping logs.

Whispering Pines claimed $8,163 in similar expenses for two Kubota tractors it owns – purchased 
in 2008 and 2002. The Maintenance Supervisor said he uses the newer tractor to clear debris and 
snow from the parking lots and other areas around the properties; he uses the older tractor, which 
also has a front loader that can be used to clear debris, for lawn maintenance and smaller-scale 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 8

tasks. During the course of our audit, however, we found that Whispering Pines claimed more 
than $9,500 in costs for snow removal done by outside contractors. In addition, the Maintenance 
Supervisor said that Whispering Pines bought the newer tractor from a family member, who also 
works at Whispering Pines, in part to relieve the family member’s financial burden. We concluded 
that the newer tractor was not a necessary and reasonable program-related cost, and the related 
costs, which total $3,358, are not reimbursable, as follows:

• $2,613 in depreciation expense;
• $281 for tires;
• $268 for diesel fuel; and
• $197 for interest expense associated with the tractor loans. 

Unnecessary Contractor Services

The RCM states that costs for consultant services are not reimbursable if the services could have 
been performed by an appropriately certified school officer or employee who possesses the 
necessary technical skills. We identified costs for services that Whispering Pines paid others to 
do, although the tasks could have been performed by the Maintenance Supervisor. 

According to the Director, one of the Maintenance Supervisor’s main job activities is transporting 
mail, billing records, and furniture among Whispering Pines’ three sites. The Maintenance 
Supervisor, too, cited transporting items as one of his main duties. He said he also does snow 
maintenance, sanding, electrical work, lawn maintenance at the Delanson and Cobleskill sites, 
carpet cleaning, and floor restoration. His written job description lists similar duties, such as 
maintaining the buildings and grounds; supervising large maintenance jobs involving masonry 
and cement work; and performing small maintenance tasks such as painting, carpentry, and 
general upkeep involving structures, furnishings, equipment, and floor coverings. The written job 
description, however, does not include courier duties.

We reviewed a sample of costs totaling $31,424 for maintenance work that Whispering Pines 
paid contractors to do and reported on its CFRs. The jobs included snow plowing, landscaping, 
and painting, among others. We concluded that $3,798 of these costs, incurred for yard work 
and painting, were for work that could have been done by the Maintenance Supervisor, and are 
therefore not reimbursable. 

The Director said that the Maintenance Supervisor’s job description includes “other duties as 
assigned by the director/controller” and that outsourcing some repair and maintenance work is 
necessary because some tasks are not practical for him to do.  She also explained that he has to 
transport materials among sites since other staff members are not always available. However, 
better allocations of work assignments could result in the Maintenance Supervisor being more 
available for his stated job duties.  



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 9

Ineligible, Unreasonable, and Inadequately Documented Costs 

According to the RCM, personal travel, gifts or gift certificates to staff or others, flowers or 
parties for staff, and holiday parties are not reimbursable, nor are costs for food and beverages at 
meetings. To be reimbursable, costs must also be documented and reasonable.

During the two years we examined, Whispering Pines personnel used an American Express 
credit card, as well as purchase card accounts with Dell, Home Depot, Staples, Hannaford, and 
other vendors, for some of its purchases. We examined all of the credit and purchase card costs 
that were claimed for the three rate-based programs and for the school’s administration. We 
also examined a sample of costs claimed for supplies and repairs and maintenance. In total, we 
reviewed $221,443, and identified $12,445 in non-reimbursable costs, as follows: 

• $5,739 in costs that were either explicitly ineligible per the RCM or not directly related 
to the special education program, including $2,191 in coffee and related supplies, $1,073 
in food and supplies for staff trainings, meetings, and receptions, and $2,475 in other 
ineligible costs;

• $3,053 in late fees, annual credit card membership fees, and finance and interest charges 
that were not reasonable, including a $445 interest charge (at 27.24 percent) applied to a 
credit card balance; 

• $2,923 in credit card and other charges that lacked adequate documentation to support 
their program-related use; and

• $730 in gifts and gift cards, some of which were described as being for staff.

The Director attributed some of the incorrectly claimed costs (including those for coffee and food) 
to a former employee’s record-keeping errors.  She disagreed that the late fees were unreasonable. 
Nonetheless, such costs could have been avoided if Whispering Pines paid its bills on time. 

Other Non-Reimbursable Costs

According to the Manual, interest expense is reimbursable under certain circumstances that 
include timely filing of required financial information, including the CFR. The Manual requires 
that providers submit CFRs no later than 120 days after the end of the reporting period, or no 
later than 150 days after the end of the period with a pre-approved extension request. The 
extended due date for July-June filers, such as Whispering Pines, is December 1.  Interest expense 
on working capital loans is reimbursable on a prorated basis if the CFR is submitted within 90 days 
after the due date; otherwise, it is not reimbursable.

During the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012, Whispering Pines maintained a $650,000 
revolving line of credit, which it used as working capital to meet payroll and other obligations. 
The outstanding balance averaged $336,000 during the two years, resulting in $30,654 of interest 
expense claimed on the CFRs, including $25,644 for the three SED rate-based programs.  
 
SED uses CFR data to establish prospective rates for the school year two years in advance of the 
school year of the CFR submitted.  SED also establishes reconciliation rates with the same CFR data 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 10

to determine whether the prospective rates, based upon CFR data from two years prior, should be 
increased or decreased.   For example, the July 1, 2011-June 30, 2012 CFR is used to establish the 
2013-14 prospective rate and the 2011-12 reconciliation rate. Whispering Pines submitted its CFR 
for the year ended June 30, 2012 on March 29, 2013 – 118 days after the extended December 1 
due date – and for the year ended June 30, 2011 on May 20, 2012 – 171 days past the extended 
due date. It also submitted CFRs for the years ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009 more than 
90 days late. Since the CFRs SED used to establish funding were submitted more than 90 days 
late, the $25,644 of working capital interest is not reimbursable.  We note that SED disallowed 
$16,651 of interest for the year ended June 30, 2012 prior to our audit.  However, an additional 
adjustment of $8,993 ($25,644 - $16,651) is warranted.

Non-Disclosure of Related-Party Transactions

The CFR Manual requires that providers disclose compensation and other benefits paid to the 
five highest-paid employees on CFR Schedule 6. Other benefits include loans made in lieu of or 
in addition to monetary compensation. During the audit period, Whispering Pines paid personal 
expenses on behalf of the Director and her family members, such as monthly credit card and cell 
phone charges. The accumulated expenses paid on behalf of the Director – $172,003 at June 
30, 2012 and $124,446 at June 30, 2011 – were disclosed in the notes to the audited financial 
statements as a non-interest-bearing advance to the shareholder (the Director).  The advance 
was essentially an interest-free loan to the shareholder with no written terms of repayment. 

Whispering Pines did not claim these personal expenses on its CFRs, and it appropriately reported 
the compensation and fringe benefits paid to the Director on Schedule 6 of the CFR. However, 
the net change in the accumulated advance amount, which represented interest-free borrowing 
by the Director and which totaled $68,412 over the two years, was a benefit to the Director 
that Whispering Pines did not report on Schedule 6. Without this disclosure, the CFR did not 
accurately and fully disclose all relevant transactions with related parties.

Recommendations

To SED: 
1. Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and adjust Whispering Pines’ 

CFRs and tuition reimbursement rates as appropriate.

2. Remind Whispering Pines officials of the pertinent SED guidelines that relate to the deficiencies 
we identified. 

To Whispering Pines: 
3. Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s requirements, and 

communicate with SED to get clarification as needed.

4. Properly disclose related-party transactions and the corresponding benefits on CFR Schedule 
6. 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 11

Audit Scope and Methodology
We audited costs that Whispering Pines reported on its CFRs for the two fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2012. The objective of our audit was to determine whether the reported costs were 
allowable, properly calculated, and adequately documented in accordance with applicable SED 
requirements.

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the RCMs that applied to the two years we examined, as 
well as the CFR Manuals and their related appendices. We also became familiar with Whispering 
Pines’ internal controls as they related to costs it reported on the CFR. We reviewed Whispering 
Pines’ CFRs for the two years ended June 30, 2012, as well as its audited financial statements for 
the same period. We obtained accounting records and supporting information to assess whether 
costs claimed by Whispering Pines on the CFR were properly calculated, adequately documented, 
and allowable. We interviewed personnel to obtain an understanding of the practices for reporting 
costs on the CFR. We visited the three sites of operations and performed analysis and observations 
at those sites. We considered information SED and Whispering Pines provided through December 
4, 2014. 

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on 
our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our 
findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other constitutionally and 
statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State. These include operating 
the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State 
contracts, refunds, and other payments. In addition, the Comptroller appoints members to 
certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom have minority voting rights. 
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating organizational 
independence under generally accepted government auditing standards. In our opinion, these 
functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program performance.

Authority 
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority under Article V, Section 1 
of the State Constitution, Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law, and Section 4410-c of the 
State Education Law.

Reporting Requirements 
We provided a draft copy of this report to SED and Whispering Pines officials for their review 
and formal comment. We considered their comments in preparing this report and have included 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 12

them in their entirety at the end of it. In their response, SED officials agreed with our audit 
recommendations and indicated the actions they will take to address them. Whispering Pines 
officials, however, disagreed with a significant portion of the disallowances we identified. Our 
rejoinders to certain Whispering Pines comments are included in the report’s State Comptroller’s 
Comments.

Within 90 days after final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive Law, 
the Commissioner of the State Education Department shall report to the Governor, the State 
Comptroller, and the leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were 
taken to implement the recommendations contained herein and, where recommendations were 
not implemented, the reasons why. 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 13

Division of State Government Accountability

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
518-474-4593, asanfilippo@osc.state.ny.us

Tina Kim, Deputy Comptroller
518-473-3596, tkim@osc.state.ny.us

Brian Mason, Assistant Comptroller
518-473-0334, bmason@osc.state.ny.us

Vision

A team of accountability experts respected for providing information that decision makers value.

Mission

To improve government operations by conducting independent audits, reviews and evaluations 
of New York State and New York City taxpayer financed programs.

Contributors to This Report
Andrea Inman, Audit Director
Walter Irving, Audit Manager

Sharon Salembier, CPA, CFE, Audit Supervisor
Suzanne Mazone, Audit Supervisor

Claudia Christodoulou, Examiner-in-Charge
David Brickman, Staff Examiner

Tracy Glover, Staff Examiner
Jackie Keeys-Holston, Staff Examiner
Thomas Sunkel, CPA, Staff Examiner

mailto:asanfilippo%40osc.state.ny.us%0D?subject=
mailto:tkim%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
mailto:bmason%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=


2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 14

Exhibit
Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc. 

Schedule of Submitted Disallowed and Allowed Program Costs 
Fiscal Years 2011-12 and 2010-11 

 
Program Costs Amount Per 

CFR 
Amount 

Disallowed 
Amount 
Allowed 

Notes to 
Exhibit 

Personal Services     
 Direct Care $4,366,777 $69,749 $4,297,028  
 Administrative    766,338     1,648 764,690  
Total Personal Services $5,133,115 $71,397 $5,061,718 A-D 
     
Non-Personal Services     
 Direct Care $615,045 $46,157 $568,888  
 Administrative   311,395   29,418    281,977  
Total Non-Personal 
Services 

$926,440 $75,575 $850,865 A, E-P 

     
Totals $6,059,555 $146,972 $5,912,583  

 



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 15

Notes to Exhibit
The following Notes refer to specific sections of the Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM); the 
Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual (CFR Manual); and Part 200 of the Regulations 
of the Commissioner of Education and Education Law (EDN) that we used as a basis for our 
recommended disallowances. We summarized the applicable sections to explain the basis for 
each disallowance. We provided the details supporting our recommended disallowances to SED 
and Whispering Pines officials during the course of the audit. 

A. RCM Section II (2009, 2011): Generally, costs are considered for reimbursement if they are 
reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently 
documented.

B. RCM Section II.14 (2009, 2011): Compensation for personal services includes all salaries 
and wages, as well as fringe benefits and pension plan costs.

C. RCM Section II.14.A.5 (2009, 2011): Compensation to all individuals including shareholders, 
trustees, board members, officers, family members or others who have a financial 
interest in the program and who are also program employees must be commensurate to 
actual services provided as program employees or consultants and shall not include any 
distribution of earnings in excess of reimbursable compensation. Compensation to such 
individuals shall not exceed the average regional levels paid by similar private providers 
to comparably qualified and appropriately certified personnel for similar work and hours 
of employment. Any compensation determined to be excessive will not be reimbursed in 
the tuition rate. 

D. RCM Section II.14.A.10 (2009): Bonus compensation shall mean a non-recurring and non-
accumulating (i.e., not included in base salary of subsequent years) lump sum payment(s) 
in excess of regularly scheduled salary which is not directly related to hours worked. 
Bonus compensation may be reimbursed if based on merit as measured and supported by 
employee performance evaluations. Bonus compensation restricted to only administrative 
staff is not reimbursable.

E. RCM Section III.1.J.2 (2009, 2011): Vehicle costs are only allowed for reimbursement if 
they are supported by vehicle logs consisting of date, time of travel, destinations, mileage, 
purpose of travel, and adequate supporting information for mileage and repairs.

F. RCM Section III.1.E (2009, 2011): Logs must be kept by each employee indicating dates 
of travel, purpose, mileage, and related costs, such as tolls, parking, and gasoline, and 
approved by supervisor to be reimbursable. 

G. RCM Section II.15.A.2 (2009, 2011): Costs of consultants’ services are reimbursable if the 
services could not have been performed by an appropriately certified school officer or 
employee who possesses the necessary technical skills. 

H. RCM Section III.1.D (2009, 2011): All purchases must be supported with invoices listing 
items purchased and indicating date of purchase and date of payment.

I. RCM Section II.30.C (2009), RCM Section II.31.C (2011): Costs for food, beverages, 
entertainment, and other related costs for meetings are not reimbursable.

J. RCM Section II.23.C (2009, 2011): Costs of food provided to any staff are not reimbursable.
K. RCM Section II.25 (2011): Gifts of any kind are non-reimbursable.



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 16

L. RCM Section II.21.B (2009, 2011): All personal expenses, such as personal travel expenses, 
laundry charges, beverage charges, gift certificates to staff and vendors, flowers or parties 
for staff, holiday parties, repairs on a personal vehicle, rental expenses for personal 
apartments, etc., are not reimbursable unless specified otherwise in the Manual.

M. CFR Manual Section 4, page 4.1 (10-11, 11-12): All service providers must submit 
completed Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) to the funding State Agency no later than 
120 days after the end of the reporting period, or no later than 150 days after the end with 
a pre-approved extension request. 

N. CFR Manual Section 15, page 15.3, item 12 (10-11, 11-12): Working capital interest is 
interest expense on loans that are secured for operational purposes.

O. RCM Section II.28.D.3 (2009), Section II.29.D.3 (2011): Interest on working capital loans for 
late filers of required financial information is reimbursable on a prorated basis if submitted 
within 90 days of the due date; otherwise, it is not reimbursable.

P. RCM Section II.28.D.5 (2009), RCM Section II.29.D.5 (2011): Interest expense on capital 
indebtedness is reimbursable only when there are no loans/notes receivable from related 
parties at any time during the loan repayment period.



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 17

Agency Comments - State Education Department



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 18



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 19

Agency Comments - Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc.

*
Comment

1

*
Comment

2

*See State Comptroller’s Comments, Page 35



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 20

*
Comment

3

*
Comment

4

*
Comment

5

*
Comment

6

*
Comment

7

*
Comment

8



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 21

*
Comment

9

*
Comments

5, 9

*
Comment

10

*
Comments

5, 11

*
Comments

5, 10, 11



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 22

*
Comment

13

*
Comment

12

*
Comment

14

*
Comment

13



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 23



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 24



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 25



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 26



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 27



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 28



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 29



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 30



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 31



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 32



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 33



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 34



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 35

State Comptroller’s Comments 
1. We did not misconstrue or misapply principles of the RCM. As detailed in our report 

and State Comptroller’s Comments, we appropriately applied the provisions of the RCM 
to determine whether costs reported by Whispering Pines were allowable.  Also, in its 
response to the draft audit report, SED agreed with our recommendations pertaining to 
the proposed disallowances that we identified.

2. Although SED did not disallow a particular cost based on a desk review and/or its cost 
screens, that cost can still be disallowed upon a post-audit of the requisite supporting 
documents.  Hence, although SED did not disallow a certain portion of the Maintenance 
Supervisor’s compensation for the 2011-12 year, that did not constitute SED’s “express 
acknowledgement of the appropriateness” of such costs. More specifically, to determine 
the allowable (and unallowable) compensation costs for the Maintenance Supervisor for 
2011-12, we properly applied the guidance established in the RCM in conjunction with 
SED’s comparative regional salary data for that year.

3. The auditors did not substitute their judgment for that of SED’s Rate Setting Unit. Also, see 
State Comptroller’s Comment 2.

4. We question how Whispering Pines can definitively state that the auditors’ determination 
of excessive compensation was flawed – and, at the same time, contend that the exact 
formulae used by auditors to determine such compensation was unclear. Moreover, 
during the course of the audit, we provided Whispering Pines officials with the formulae 
we used to assess compensation for the 2011-12 year.

5. Whispering Pines’ comments are misleading. In fact, during the audit period, Whispering 
Pines had three site locations (not four). Moreover, the fact that Whispering Pines had 
three locations does not necessarily mean the Maintenance Supervisor was required to do 
threefold the work of a supervisor responsible for one facility.  A range of factors, including 
the size, age, use, and condition of a facility, can impact the amount of maintenance 
required. Further, we note that exterior maintenance for Whispering Pines’ Amsterdam 
site was handled, at least in part, by a third party, and we allowed the payments Whispering 
Pines made to this party and reported for rate reimbursement.

6. “Reason” (or what is considered reasonable) can vary significantly among multiple parties.  
Moreover, as part of its standard rate-setting process, SED uses CFR data to determine 
average regional salary levels and the corresponding compensation that can be allowable 
for CFR purposes. We applied the same RCM principles as SED in determining the 
Maintenance Supervisor’s reimbursable compensation. Further, based on the information 
provided in Whispering Pines’ response, the assertion that many of the Maintenance 
Supervisor’s duties require the technical skills of a licensed tradesman is speculative.

7. On page 6 of the report, we clearly note that SED had already disallowed (or “screened 
out”) $33,666 of the total amount we recommended for disallowance.

8. Whispering Pines’ assertion is incorrect.  In fact, auditors at the Delanson location made 
no assessment of how “demanding” the upkeep of the grounds was at that site. Further, 
given Whispering Pines’ contracted snow removal costs (which were allowed) and the 
relative infrequency with which the newer tractor was used, we determined that the 
related costs were not reasonable and necessary.



2013-S-48

Division of State Government Accountability 36

9. In fact, Whispering Pines did employ independent contractors to perform certain 
maintenance services (including snow removal), and we allowed the costs Whispering 
Pines reported on the CFR for those services.  Also, as detailed in our report, the “lawn 
tractor” has a front loader and can be used for multiple purposes, including snow and 
debris removal. Moreover, as also detailed in the report, Whispering Pines acquired the 
newer tractor (at least in part) to relieve a family relation of the associated financial 
burden. Under these circumstances, we maintain that the costs in question were not 
reasonable and necessary, and therefore, such costs were not eligible for reimbursement.

10. Our report does not disallow $3,798 for “snow removal, landscaping, painting, among 
other” activities. In fact, the disallowance pertains primarily to miscellaneous yard work 
(costing $3,295), with some minor payments (totaling $503) for painting, cleaning, and 
moving school supplies – duties that could have been performed by the Maintenance 
Supervisor.  Thus, we allowed the costs for snow plowing/removal and other “time sensitive 
projects,” including floor restoration and roof repair. Also, there is no disallowance for 
costs to paint the entire interior of any Whispering Pines facility.

11. Whispering Pines’ comment is incorrect. In fact, our report does not state or otherwise 
imply that Whispering Pines should “outsource” to a courier service. Further, we 
question why the Maintenance Supervisor’s courier duties would significantly detract 
from his standard maintenance responsibilities. More to the point, while performing 
his maintenance responsibilities at multiple Whispering Pines sites, the Maintenance 
Supervisor could have discharged courier duties as well.

12. As stated on page 10 of the report, Whispering Pines extended a non-interest-bearing 
advance to its Director, which ranged (during the audit period) from $91,000 to a high 
of $172,000 on June 30, 2012. The advance, which the Director used to pay personal 
expenses, was ostensibly an interest-free loan with no written terms of repayment. We 
therefore maintain that the $3,053 in late fees and finance and interest charges that 
Whispering Pines incurred (due, in considerable part, to the advance to the Director) were 
neither reasonable nor necessary.

13. We acknowledge that SED “screened out” or disallowed certain costs prior to our audit.  
Further, our report details those instances in which SED disallowed costs prior to audit.  

14. We have reviewed all supporting documents provided by Whispering Pines in support of 
its reported costs. Our reported disallowances reflect our consideration of all information 
provided.


	tm_385745119
	tm_385745124
	tm_385745126
	tm_385745324
	tm_385745325
	TMB200757255
	TMB1316624394
	TMP1110077809
	TMB1426954138
	TMB1435252049
	TMB1674563491
	TMB101850606
	TMB567319690
	TMB1977257954
	TMB153959257
	TMB1483513489
	TMB1542288496
	TMB1011763850
	TMB225204813
	TMP2108810922
	TMB364016827
	TMB2094174292
	TMB1962116985
	TMP1544760616
	TMB1367032527
	TMB200905980
	TMB2126859387
	TMB1949467524
	TMB959892275
	TMB824255020
	TMB60699487
	TMB176171771
	TMB1029525664
	TMB1222810710
	TMB174510029
	TMB177516675
	tm_3079602691
	tm_385745146
	tm_385745170
	tm_385745172
	tm_385745199
	tm_385745201
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Non-Personal Service Costs
	Non-Disclosure of Related-Party Transactions
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope and Methodology
	Authority 
	Reporting Requirements 
	Contributors to This Report
	Exhibit
	Notes to Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Whispering Pines Preschool, Inc.
	State Comptroller’s Comments 

